
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
NES CAFE 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Tuesday 

18 July 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
Jody Ganly 
Phil Martin 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - NESCAFE 9 BILLET LANE, 
HORNCHURCH, RM11 1TS (Pages 7 - 42) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
18 July 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433076 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following proce
[...]
ing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 

Page 3



 
 
 

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 
 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 4



 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
18 July 2017 

REPORT
 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

Nes Cafe 
9 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1TS 
Premises licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
c/o Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Oktay Senturk under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 5th June 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

This ground floor premises lies at the junction of Billet Lane and High Street in 
Hornchurch town centre.  It occupies a commercial outlet in a parade of commercial 
outlets.  Residential properties appear to occupy the upper floor of the shops in this 
parade. 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



Details of the application 
 

The application is to permit: 
 

On-supply of alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 22:30 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 9th 
June 2017 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

This premises lies in St Andrews ward which is subject to a special policy further to 
cumulative impact.  Licensing Policy 2 states: 
 

The Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative 
impact in relation to: 
 

 Romford town centre within the ring road 
 St Andrews Ward 

 

This policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises 
licences, club premises certificates, or variation applications that will to add to the 
existing cumulative impact, will normally be refused, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the 
cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The exception to this policy will be for applications for restaurants 
where alcohol is sold ancillary to a table meal and the terminal licensing hour is in 
line with the policy. 

 

Summary 
 

There was one representation against this application from a local resident. 
 

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority, 
namely Havering’s Licensing Authority. 
 
 

Page 9



60 Recorder, Friday 
[...]
15 sqm

P
age 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representation from  
Responsible Authority 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Interested Party 

Page 40



From: Erik Thorne [mailto:erikjames201@sky.com]  
Sent: 03 July 2017 21:01 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Ref PPC/019194 
 
Hello 
I wish to object to the License application at the Nes Cafe , 9 Billet Lane, 
Hornchurch Rm11 1ts.  
I own the flat directly above the aforementioned business and this 
application is in my opinion not acceptable, the noise levels that will 
come from the business will be ridiculous, the front door is directly 
underneath the bedroom of the flat and nobody will be able to sleep 
given the noise nuisance that will occur, are there not enough drunk 
people pouring out of late night premises in Hornchurch already. The 
amount of fights that already happen outside in Billet Lane directly 
opposite the flat in road outside in any given month needs two hands to 
count on what with the taxi rank being there that now you wish to add yet 
another alcohol serving premises to the Rd.  
When I bought the flat in 2009 there was and still is a covenant banning 
the sale of alcohol on the premises down below, how is this so easily 
able to be overturned? Do your residents in the town centre not warrant 
your care and attention and are we to be subjected to yet more noise 
nuisance.  Nes Cafe has a decked area directly below my bedroom 
window, this will then fill up with smokers late at night thus bringing more 
noise to the outside of the flat. Will this council not be happy until the 
entirety of Hornchurch are drinking establishments? Are you trying to 
turn Hornchurch into an older version of Romford?  
If an alcohol licence is given then this will mean later hours, how do you 
expect people to be able to sleep when living above late night premises 
which weren't beforehand? As council tax payers do our thoughts, 
privacy, and sleep not count. Or are our rates not enough compared to 
what you get from businesses? People also work weekends and 
deserve to get more than 6 hours sleep a night. That to me is a public 
nuisance and therefore I feel my objection stands.  
I await your response.  
Regards 
Erik Thorne 
9a Billet Lane 
Hornchurch Essex 
Rm11 1ts 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - NESCAFE 9 BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1TS
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Advert
	Plan
	Front Application
	Web App
	Front Responsible Authy1
	Res Athy - Nes PDF
	Front Interested Party
	Rep Thorne.msg




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

18 July 2017 (10.30  - 11.15 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

UKIP Group Phil Martin 
 
 

  
 

 
           
Present at the hearing were Mr Oktay Senturk – applicant and his agent Ms 
Ezgi Yildrim from NARTS Food and Leisure. 
In attendance were Havering Licensing Officers Paul Campbell and Paul 
Jones.  
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to 
the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the 
event of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - NES CAFE 9 BILLET 

LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1TS  
 
 
PREMISES 
Nes Cafe 
9 Billet Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TS 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a premises license was made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act) 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

 
APPLICANT 
Mr Oktay Senturk  
9 Billet Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TS 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application is to permit: 
 

 

On-supply of alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00 22:30 
 

 

The premises is located in St Andrews ward which was subject to a special 
policy further to cumulative impact.  Licensing Policy 2 states: 
 

The Licensing Authority had adopted a special policy relating to 
cumulative impact in relation to: 
 

 Romford town centre within the ring road 

 St Andrews Ward 
 

The policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises 
licences, club premises certificates, or variation applications that would to add to 
the existing cumulative impact, will normally be refused, unless the applicant can 
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the 
cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The exception to this policy will be for applications for restaurants 
where alcohol is sold ancillary to a table meal and the terminal licensing hour is 
in line with the policy. 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertisements of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the 9 June 2017 edition of the 
Romford Recorder. 
 

At the suggestion of the Licensing Authority it was put forward  that 
Premises Licence Annex 2, Conditions 1,3,4,5,6 could be removed; this in 
line with the section 182 Licensing Act guidance issued by the Government.  
The applicant had agreed to this suggestion. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

3. Details of Representations 
 
There was one representation against the application from an interested 
person. The representation was based on the grounds of Public Safety and 
the Prevention of public nuisance. 
 
There was a representation against the application from a responsible authority; 
Havering’s Licensing Authority. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Mr Paul Campbell, Havering Licensing Officer attended the hearing and 
reiterated his representation to the application. The Sub-Committee was 
informed that the application for a Premises Licence by the applicant had 
made no reference as to what type of venue it was intended to be and had 
failed to address fully in the operating schedule what would be done to 
promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Officer indicated that the applicant had also failed to 
acknowledge that the venue was in a communitive impact area outlined in 
Havering's Statement of Licensing Policy and what measures would be put 
into place to make the application an exception to the policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the representation as a Responsible 
Authority against the application under the licensing objectives were on the 
grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention 
of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises at 9 Billet Lane was at 
the moment an unlicensed Cafe currently with opening times of 08:00 to 
17:00 hours.  
 
Having an additional licensed premises in Hornchurch Town Centre without 
the correct conditions on their licence would add to the communitive impact 
area in a negative way. 
 
If the licence was granted as applied for, customers would be able to use 
the premises as a bar to consuming alcohol, at the end of the licensed 
period move onto other premises with a later licensing hour to finish off their 
evening, possibly causing issues at those venues as they would be unaware 
of how much had been consumed, it would add to noise in the area when 
customers arrive, leave and use the outside area at the front of the 
premises especially on warm evenings. Once an alcohol licence was 
granted the venue would be permitted under the licensing deregulations to 
have live and recorded music to 23:00 hours and automatically be able to 
install two gaming machines. 
 
There was no age verification mentioned in the application to protect 
children and the details regarding staff training was inadequate for making 
any assessment. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

 
The Sub-Committee was informed that if the venue was a restaurant and 
the licence granted without appropriate conditions (such as alcohol only 
being available as ancillary to a meal) it could be transferred at a later date 
to someone who turns the venue into a bar thus possibly causing problems 
at a later date. 
 
There was no restriction in the application on bottles and glassware for 
inside or outside areas thus possibly supplying persons with weapons if a 
disturbance takes place. 
 
The Licensing Officer was of the opinion that the premises licence 
application did not inform the public or responsible authorities what this 
venue would be operating as if the licence is granted. 
 
It was mentioned that from the application it was not known if the premises 
would be a bar, cocktail lounge, restaurant or pub and as such was difficult 
to assess what additional nuisance the venue would cause to the area. The 
location would inevitably cause some impact if the licence was granted. 
 
The Licensing Officer stated that there was a lot of information in the 
Havering's Licensing Policy which was available to assist applicants 
regarding children and training but the application under consideration had 
not taken on board the guidance. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application was inadequate for a 
premises licence located anywhere in Havering let alone one that was in the 
centre of an area of communitive impact (St Andrews Ward). It was the 
opinion of the Licensing Officer that the applicant had not demonstrated, in 
their operating schedule, that there would be no adverse cumulative impact 
on the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee was also informed that the 
applicant’s agent was reminded in an email of these concerns and the fact 
that the application had not addressed the policy. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee was requested to follow Havering's Licensing 
Policy (5.0 Location and Special Policies e.g. Cumulative Impact) and 
refuse the application. 
 
The Licensing Officer concluded that if the application was refused and the 
applicant so wished, a fresh application with full information that informs the 
public and responsible authorities exactly on what how it would operating; 
the operating schedule completed to a standard that would limit any 
negative impact on the vicinity and appropriate conditions offered would be 
considered on its own merit. 
 
The Sub-Committee took in to consideration the written representation of an 
interested party who was not in attendance. 
 
The representation informed the Sub-Committee that the objector resided 
directly above the premises. The objector indicated that the noise levels that 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

would emanate from the business would be unacceptable. The written 
representation detailed that noise nuisance that already occurred when 
person intoxicated with alcohol depart from late night premises in 
Hornchurch.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted from the representation that there was a decked 
area directly below the bedroom window of the objector and he was of the 
opinion that the area would be taken over by smokers late at night thus 
bringing more noise to the outside of the flat.  
 
In response the applicant’s; Mr Oktay Senturk and his representative Ms 
Ezgi Yildrim from NARTS Food and Leisure addressed the Sub-Committee 
stating that the premises was granted an A3 licence and could operate until 
23:00 hours. 
 
The business was a family run premises and the intention was to include 
sale of alcohol in the licence in order to compete with other outlet in the area 
including one next door. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed in response to a question that the decked 
area was equipped with 12 seats and that premises was acceptable to an 
agreed restricted time for the use of the decked area by customers. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view 
to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
 
The Licencing Sub-Committee had considered the application for a 
premises licence for the Nes Cafe.   
 
Written and oral representations were received from one Responsible 
Authority namely the Council’s licensing team.  Written representation was 
also received from an interested person.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence from the applicant and considered the 
submissions made on behalf of the applicant by his agent.  
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the Licensing 
objectives and have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s. 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 18 July 2017 

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee also reminded itself that as the premises under 
discussion lies within a Cumulative Impact Zone, there is a rebuttal 
presumption that applications for a new premises licence in respect of such 
premises would normally be refused unless the applicant was able to rebut 
this presumption. 
 
Having considered all the evidence the Sub-Committee was of the view that 
the Licence should be refused.  The Sub-Committee, with the information 
before it, was unable to conclude whether the premises would operate as a 
restaurant or not.  The Sub-Committee noted that the application form was 
silent in relation to this and the Sub-Committee was not convinced with the 
representations made that premises would in fact operate as a restaurant. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that the applicant had failed to 
demonstrate that the operation of the premises would not add to the 
cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the 
licencing objective, and had therefore failed to rebut the presumption 
against the grant of the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee found that the application was wanting in that it failed to 
properly address the licencing objectives, in particular the question of public 
nuisance.  The Sub-Committee was also concerned that there was 
confusion over the operational hours between what was stated in the 
application and in oral evidence given by the applicant.  This confusion 
further supported the concerns held by the Sub-Committee over the 
application form.  
 
The application was therefore refused. 
 
The applicant was reminded that any future application must address the 
licensing objectives. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


